
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

PETER  SEXTON
Arizona State Bar No. 01189
WALTER PERKEL 
Assistant U.S. Attorneys 
Two Renaissance Square
40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408 
Telephone (602) 514-7500
peter.sexton@usdoj.gov
walter.perkel@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

1.  James R. Parker,

2.  Jacqueline L. Parker,

Defendant.

CR 10-757-PHX-ROS

JOINT MOTION FOR
ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO FILE

JOINT PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS

(First request)

The United States of America and defendants, by and through its attorneys undersigned,

respectfully request an extension of time to file Joint Proposed Jury Instructions pursuant to the

Court’s Amended Scheduling Order (CR 64.)  The government and defendants request an

extension until April 22, 2011. The current deadline is April 15, 2011(CR 64.). 

Additional time is necessary in order to properly prepare the joint instructions per the

Court’s instructions.  Counsel for defendant James R. Parker informed the government that 

counsel is still reviewing the government’s proposed instructions. Defendants’ proposed

instructions were emailed to the government this afternoon.  Counsel further informed the

government that defendants’ proposal includes several additional instructions. 

The governmment and defendants believe that additional time is needed to comply with

this Court’s Standing Order that sets forth a specific format for joint jury instructions and

requires that the parties state their reasons for opposing either side’s proposed instructions.

Counsels for defendants have been notified about this request, and join in this motion. 

Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS   Document 67   Filed 04/15/11   Page 1 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

It is expected that excludable delay under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) may occur as a result of

this motion or an order based thereon.  

Respectfully submitted this 15  day of April, 2011.th

MICHAEL MINNS DENNIS K. BURKE
ASHLEY ARNETT United States Attorney
JOHN McBEE District of Arizona

/s Michael Minns /s Walter Perkel                               
Attorneys for James Parker W A L T E R  P E R K E L            

PETER SEXTON
JOY BERTRAND Assistant U.S. Attorneys
/s Joy Bertrand
Attorney for Jacqueline Parker

I hereby certify that on this date, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF

system for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: Michael Minns, Ashley

Arnett, John McBee, and Joy Bertrand

2

Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS   Document 67   Filed 04/15/11   Page 2 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

1.  James R. Parker,

2.  Jacqueline L. Parker,

Defendant.

CR 10-757-PHX-ROS

ORDER

Upon motion by the plaintiff, United States of America, and defendants, James R.

Parker and Jacqueline L. Parker,  and good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that the Joint

Motion For Enlargement of Time To File Joint Proposed Jury Instructions is GRANTED. 

The Joint Proposed Jury Instructions are to be filed by April 22, 2011. 

Excludable delay under 18 U.S.C. §3161(h)             is found to commence on

                                                               for a total of                 days.

Dated this              day of                                  , 2009.

                                                                      
HONORABLE ROSYLN O. SILVER
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS   Document 67-1   Filed 04/15/11   Page 1 of 1


