	Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS Document 67	Filed 04/15/11 Page 1 of 2							
1 2	DENNIS K. BURKE United States Attorney District of Arizona								
3	PETER SEXTON Arizona State Bar No. 01189 WALTER PERKEL								
4	Assistant U.S. Attorneys Two Renaissance Square								
5	40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408 Telephone (602) 514-7500								
6	peter.sexton@usdoj.gov walter.perkel@usdoj.gov								
7	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT								
8	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA								
9									
10	United States of America,	CR 10-757-PHX-ROS							
11	Plaintiff,	JOINT MOTION FOR							
12	V.	ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO FILE JOINT PROPOSED JURY							
13	1. James R. Parker,	INSTRUCTIONS							
14	2. Jacqueline L. Parker,								
15	Defendant.								
16	The United States of America and defendants, by and through its attorneys undersigned,								
17	respectfully request an extension of time to file	Joint Proposed Jury Instructions pursuant to the							
18	Court's Amended Scheduling Order (CR 64.)	The government and defendants request an							
19	extension until April 22, 2011. The current dea	dline is April 15, 2011(CR 64.).							
20	Additional time is necessary in order to	properly prepare the joint instructions per the							
21	Court's instructions. Counsel for defendant James R. Parker informed the government that								
22	counsel is still reviewing the government's proposed instructions. Defendants' proposed								
23	instructions were emailed to the government this afternoon. Counsel further informed the								
24	government that defendants' proposal includes several additional instructions.								
25	The governmment and defendants believe that additional time is needed to comply with								
26	this Court's Standing Order that sets forth a specific format for joint jury instructions and								
27	requires that the parties state their reasons for opposing either side's proposed instructions.								
28	Counsels for defendants have been notified about this request, and join in this motion.								

	Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS Document 67 File	ed 04/15/11 Page 2 of 2							
1	It is expected that excludable delay under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) may occur as a result of								
2	this motion or an order based thereon.								
3	Respectfully submitted this 15 th day of April, 2011.								
4	WIICHALL WIINING	DENNIS K. BURKE							
5		Jnited States Attorney District of Arizona							
6		s Walter Perkel							
7	7 Attorneys for James Parker	WALTER PERKEL							
8	JOY BERTRAND	PETER SEXTON Assistant U.S. Attorneys							
9	Attorney for Jacqueline Parker								
10)								
11	I hereby certify that on this date, I electronically transmitted the atta	I hereby certify that on this date, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF							
12	system for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: Michael Minns, Ashley Arnett, John McBee, and Joy Bertrand								
13 14									
14									
16									
17									
18									
19									
20									
21									
22	2								
23	3								
24	4								
25	5								
26	5								
27									
28	2								

	Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS Docu	ment 67-1	Filed 04/15/11	Page 1 of 1			
1							
1 2							
2							
4							
5							
6							
7	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT						
8	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA						
9	United States of America,		CR 10-757-	PHX-ROS			
10	Plaintiff,		ORD				
11	V.						
12	1. James R. Parker,						
13	2. Jacqueline L. Parker,						
14							
15	Defendant.						
16	Upon motion by the plaintiff, United States of America, and defendants, James R. Parker and Jacqueline L. Parker, and good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that the Joint						
17							
18	Motion For Enlargement of Time To File The Joint Proposed Jury Instruction						
19 20							
20 21	Excludable delay under 18 U.S.C. §3161(h) is found to commence on for a total of days.						
21	Dated this day of						
23							
24							
25	HONORABLE ROSYLN O. SILVER UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE						
26							
27							
28							